Consequently, exchange differences EUR-PLN amounting to EUR 5,602 thousand were recognised in the total acquisition
price of the stake.

.
June 2023

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

27

Finally, without being a derivative financial instrument contracted, the Group applied net investment hedge certain debts
maintained in currency other than euro to hedge currency risk in a net investment in a foreign operation as described in Note
13.

As of 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022, the estimated sensitivity in the value of interest rate swaps to a 1% change
(increase or decrease) in the interest rate is as follows:

Thousands of Euros

30 June 2023 31 December 2022

1% change -1% change 1% change  -1% change

Interest rate swaps:

Cash flow hedges  70,318  32,793  72,151  34,779

Fair value hedges  (46,173)  (18,608)  (40,214)  (10,262)

As of 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022, the estimated sensitivity in the value of interest rate and/or cross currency
swaps to a 10% change (increase or decrease) in the exchange rate is as follows:

Thousands of Euros

30 June 2023 31 December 2022

10% change -10% change 10% change -10% change

Interest rate and/or cross currency swaps:

Cash flow hedges  241,622  106,674  153,989  58,538

Hedges of a net investment in a foreign operation  —  —  (28,980)  51,830

10. Trade and other receivables

The breakdown of this heading in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022 is
as follows:

Thousands of Euros

30 June 2023 31 December 2022

Non-
current

Current Total
Non-

current
Current Total

Trade receivables (gross)  —  913,165  913,165  —  814,865  814,865

Allowances for doubtful debts (impairments)  —  (21,291)  (21,291)  —  (24,003)  (24,003)

Trade receivables  —  891,874  891,874  —  790,862  790,862

Current tax assets  —  279,654  279,654  —  290,798  290,798

Receivables with other related parties (Note 21.d)  —  71  71  —  57  57

Other receivables  79,684  78,902  158,586  75,259  80,948  156,207

Trade and other receivables  79,684  1,250,501  1,330,185  75,259  1,162,665  1,237,924

Trade and other receivables are shown at amortised cost, which does not differ significantly from their nominal value.

.
June 2023

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

28

Trade receivables

“Trade receivables” includes outstanding amounts from customers. At 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022, the account
had no significant past-due balances that were not provided for.

The balance of public-sector debtors as at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022, amounted to EUR 15,195 thousand and
EUR 17,056 thousand, respectively.

At 30 June 2023, the amount utilized under the non-recourse factoring agreements, in relation to trade receivables, stood at